

GAHC010253852025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6746/2025

BIJULI BORAH
WIFE OF LATE UTTAM THAPA , RESIDENT OF VILLAGE JIRIBASSA NEPALI
GAON, P.O. MAILOO, P.S. KHERONI, DISTRICT- WEST KARBI ANGLONG,
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED (APDCL) AND 4
ORS
BIJULI BHAWWAN, PALTAN BAZAR, GUWAHATI, DISTRICT- KAMRUP
(METRO), ASSAM, REPRESENTED BY THE MANAGING DIRECTOR , APDCL

2:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
APDCL
BIJULI BHAWWAN
PALTAN BAZAR
GUWAHATI
DISTRICT- KAMRUP (METRO)
ASSAM

3:THE DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER (LAW) APDCL
BIJULI BHAWWAN
PALTAN BAZAR
GUWAHATI
DISTRICT- KAMRUP (METRO)
ASSAM

4:THE SUB -DIVISIONAL ENGINEER
KHERONI ELECTRICAL SUB-DIVISION
APDCL
PO AND PS- KHERONI
DISTRICT -WEST KARBI ANGLONG

ASSAM

5:THE CHIEF ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
1ST FLOOR WEST END BLOCK HOUSFED COMPLEX DISPUR GUWAHATI-
06
DISTRICT -KAMRUP METRO ASSA

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. P. Borah, Advocate
For the Respondent(s) : Ms. U. Das, Addl. Sr. Govt. Advocate
Mr. R.R. Gogoi, Standing Counsel

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 01.12.2025

Issue notice making it returnable on 28.01.2026.

2. Mr. R.R. Gogoi, the learned Standing Counsel appears on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and Ms. U. Das, the learned Additional Senior Government Advocate appears on behalf of the respondent No. 5 and accepts notice.

3. Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon the respective counsels by 02.12.2025.

4. The case of the petitioner herein is that her husband expired on account of electrocution on 17.01.2023. The petitioner thereupon sought for compensation from the APDCL Authorities, however, the said amount has not been paid and it is under such circumstances, the petitioner has approached this

Court.

5. Ms. U. Das, the learned Additional Senior Government Advocate appearing on behalf of the respondent No. 5 shall inform the respondent No. 5 to place the Electrical Accident Report before this Court on the next date without fail.

6. List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant